

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON and IOWA STUDENT
LOAN LIQUIDITY CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

IKB DEUTSCHE INDUSTRIEBANK AG, IKB, et al.,

Defendants.

09-cv-8387 (SAS)

ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INC., et al.,

Defendants.

08-cv-7508 (SAS)

ECF Case

**THE RATING AGENCIES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 701-3000

*Attorneys for The McGraw-Hill
Companies, Inc. and Standard & Poor's
Ratings Services*

SATTERLEE STEPHENS BURKE &
BURKE LLP
230 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10169
Telephone: (212) 818-9200

*Attorneys for Moody's Investors Service,
Inc. and Moody's Investors Service
Limited*

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Telephone: (212) 373-3000

Attorneys for Fitch, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Court should reconsider its decision that rating opinions can form the basis of negligent misrepresentation claims..... 3

 A. The Second Circuit’s May 10, 2012 decision in *CBS* makes clear that opinions are not actionable based on allegations of negligence 3

 B. The finding of a special relationship between the Rating Agencies and investors is contrary to all recent New York law..... 7

II. If the Court does not reconsider its decision, the Court should certify an immediate appeal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) so the Second Circuit can resolve the question..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , No. 115417/2010 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. June 28, 2011)	8-9
<i>ADL, LLC v. Tirakian</i> , 2010 WL 3925131 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2010)	6n
<i>Arthur Properties, S.A. v. ABA Gallery, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5910192 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2011)	5n
<i>City of Omaha, Nebraska Civilian Employees' Retirement System v. CBS Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1624022 (2d Cir. May 10, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody's Investors Services Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Consub Delaware LLC v. Schahin Engenharia Limitada</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<i>CPC International Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 268 (1987)	5n
<i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 536 (1985).....	7-8, 9n
<i>Eaves v. Designs for Finance, Inc.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6n
<i>Fait v. Regions Financial Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	2
<i>In re General Electric Co. Securities Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 1371016 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2012).	2, 4
<i>LaSalle National Bank v. Duff & Phelps Credit Rating Co.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	7
<i>In re Lehman Brothers Mortgage-Backed Securities Litigation</i> , 650 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Securities Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 536437 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2011)	6-9
<i>New Jersey Carpenters Vacation Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Group, PLC</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5
<i>Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund v. Standard & Poor's Financial Services, LLC</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 871 (S.D. Ohio 2011)	6-9
<i>In re Optimal U.S. Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 6424988 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2011).....	4n, 5n
<i>Parrott v. Cooper & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 702 N.Y.S.2d 40 (1st Dep't 2000).....	9n

Sykes v. RFD Third Avenue 1 Assocs., 15 N.Y.3d 370 (2010).....7, 9

Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. v. Dormitory Authority-State of New York,
734 F. Supp. 2d 368 (2010)8

White v. Guarente, 43 N.Y.2d 356 (1977).....9n

Rules and Statutes

Securities Act of 1933

§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k (2006) 1, 3-4

§ 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l (2006) 1, 3-4

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

§ 10, 15 U.S.C. § 78j (2006), as amended4

§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (2006), as amended 1, 3-4

§ 10(b)(5), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)(5) (2006), as amended4n, 5n

§ 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) (2006), as amended1

Judicial Code

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) (2006) 1, 3, 9-10

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552.....8
